CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING
Wednesday, May 13, 2020 — 2:00 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE
PRELIMINARY MATTERS

A) Adoption of Minutes — February 12, 2020
B) Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption

UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS
EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A) Citation Appeals

1. CASE #20-CE-10639 / 2792M
VIOLATOR: Michael and Virginia Dones
VIOLATION: Public Nuisance / Unsafe structure on property
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3502 21% Street, Vero Beach, Florida
32960

2. CASE #20-CE-10641/ 2794M
VIOLATOR: Charles E. Fitz
VIOLATION: Public nuisance — unsafe structure
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 766 Fiddlewood Road, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963

B) Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports
1. Request for Board Order

a. CASE #19-CE-10540 / 2229M
VIOLATOR: Fred Petrilla, Jr.
VIOLATION: Windows replaced without a permit
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2671 Country Club Drive, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to comply)



CASE #19-CE-10543 / 2231M

VIOLATOR: Juan Hernandez / City of Vero Beach
VIOLATION: Electrical and plumbing without permits; fence
installed without Code Compliance or building permit
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 15 Bonanza Lane, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

CASE #19-CE-10557 / 2344M

VIOLATOR: Juan Hernandez / City of Vero Beach
VIOLATION: After-the-fact Code Compliance Certification
and after-the-fact building permit required for shed
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 19 Malibu Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

CASE #20-CE-10566 / 2250M

VIOLATOR: Vero Property Investment I, LLC / NRAI
Services, Inc., Agent

VIOLATION: Failure to obtain permitting for adjoining
parking area on US1

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 864 21% Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

CASE #20-CE-10614 / 2269M

VIOLATOR: P. Scott McCracken

VIOLATION: Commercial trailer parked onsite that is not
being used in construction on property that has a valid building
permit; dumpster onsite without a valid building permit — Code
Sections 74.82 (a); 64-45 (d)(1)

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2716 Laurel Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10626 / 2278M

VIOLATOR: Bryan Fox, owner; Andres Gonzalez, realtor;
Coldwell Banker Paradise

VIOLATION: Sign violation

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 917 Bahia Mar Road, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963

(Failure to comply; failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10640/ 2793M

VIOLATOR: Schlitt Brothers Properties, LLC / William
Schlitt, agent

VIOLATION: Public nuisance — unsafe structure
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2020 Del Mar Avenue, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960

(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)
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CASE #20-CE-10666 / 2803M

VIOLATOR: Schlitt Brothers Properties, LLC / William
Schlitt, agent

VIOLATION: Weeds, grass, or undergrowth at a height of
more than 12 inches

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2020 Del Mar Avenue, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960

(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10544 / 2232M

VIOLATOR: Jason Myers / City of Vero Beach
VIOLATION: Construction without a building permit or Code
Compliance Certification

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 18 Bonanza Lane, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

CASE #19-CE-10548 / 2236M

VIOLATOR: James R. Lewis / City of Vero Beach
VIOLATION: After-the-fact Code Compliance Certification
and building permit required for vinyl fence

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 5 Aero Lane, Vero Beach, Florida
32960

(Failure to comply; failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10552 / 2240M

VIOLATOR: Pedro Agular Martinez / City of Vero Beach
VIOLATION: Electrical and plumping without a permit and
shed installed without Code Compliance Certification or
building permit

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 24 Fleetwood Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

CASE #20-CE-10726 / 2909M

VIOLATOR: Ardeth and Christian Gloetzner

VIOLATION: Public nuisance — wood left on right-of-way
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3647 21% Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10731/ 2915M

VIOLATOR: Cash Money Holdings, LLC / Michael Buza,
Agent / Daniel Bowman, Michael Green and Howard Guthrie
VIOLATION: Boat, boat/trailer combination and utility trailer
stored in the required front yard

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 891 22" Place, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; failure to pay $100 civil penalty)
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CASE #20-CE-10747 / 2921M

VIOLATOR: John David Moore

VIOLATION: After-the-Fact Code Compliance Certification
must be obtained from the City of Vero Beach Planning and
Development Department for the fence, brick pavers, and shed,
building permits must be obtained from the Indian River
County Building Department for fence, windows, shed, and
ductless Air-conditioning unit

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2430 16" Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

CASE #20-CE-10674 / SFS031220-40

VIOLATOR: Kenneth Thomas Amarite, Jr.

VIOLATION: Impeding traffic from business

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1925 US1, Vero Beach, Florida
32960

(Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10510/ 2219M

VIOLATOR: Joseph J. Thomas

VIOLATION: Failure to obtain stormwater management plan
for dirt added throughout the property and failure to obtain
right-of-way permit for dirt added to City right-of-way;
irrigation system installed without a permit from the Indian
River County Building Department

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 680 Royal Palm Boulevard, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10654 / 2073T

VIOLATOR: Caleb Seeley

VIOLATION: Many inoperable and/or unregistered vehicles
parked on unimproved surfaces throughout the property
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1799 33" Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #20-CE-10663 / 1063T

VIOLATOR: Killinda A. Williams

VIOLATION: Vehicles to include cars, trucks, trailers, boats,
etc. parked all over front and sides of property some without
visible registration; many items in need of storage or waste
removal placed throughout front of property

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1936 35" Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; failure to pay $100 civil penalty)



6.

7.

10.

11.

12.

S. CASE #20-CE-10696 / 2068T
VIOLATOR: Jose, Gabriel, and Margarita Barajas
VIOLATION: Commercial business operating out of
residential home; many items of either trash, debris or
equipment left unstored and placed all about the property;
vehicles parked on the required front yard setback area,
commercial vehicles on site; no record of Business Tax Receipt
found in records search
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1956 34" Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

t. CASE #20-CE-10702 / 2069T
VIOLATOR: AT&T, property manager; Patricia Coleman
VIOLATION: Fence constructed and installed without either
required code compliance or building permit
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1825 Old Dixie Highway, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

OLD BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

a. CASE #19-CE-9097 / 1808T
VIOLATOR: Vino Royal, LLC
VIOLATION: Dock constructed without approvals from the
City of Vero Beach Planning and Development Department or
a permit from the Indian River County Building Department
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 97 Royal Palm Pointe, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Request for the Board to find the property in compliance
as of October 2, 2019, to cease continuing penalties, and to
waive all costs associated with this case with the exception
of costs due to the City)

CLERK’S MATTERS
ATTORNEY’S MATTERS
CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS
MEMBER’S MATTERS

ADJOURNMENT

This is a Public Meeting. Should any interested party seek to appeal any decision made by
the Board with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a
record of the proceedings and that, for such purpose he may need to ensure that a record of
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the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. Anyone who needs a special accommodation for this meeting may

contact the City’s Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator at 978-4920 at least
48 hours in advance of the meeting.



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MINUTES
Wednesday, February 12, 2020 — 2:00 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida
PRESENT: Chairman, Kirk Noonan (arrived at 2:07 p.m.); Vice Chairman, Linda Hillman;
Members: Eric Price, Christopher Bryant, Frank Pizzichillo, Stephen McDonald, Richard
Kennedy, Alternate Member #1, Ken Daige and Alternate Member #2, Sharon Gorry Also
Present: Code Enforcement Officer, Melody Sanderson and Deputy City Clerk, Sherri Philo
1. CALL TO ORDER
Today’s meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

The Vice Chairman led the Board members and the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance to
the flag.

The Deputy City Clerk swore in staff.
3. PRELIMINARY MATTERS

A) Adoption of Minutes — January 8, 2020
Mr. Kennedy made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 8, 2020 Code
Enforcement Board meeting. Mr. Pizzichillo seconded the motion and it passed
unanimously.

B) Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption
Ms. Melody Sanderson, Code Enforcement Officer, pulled Case #20-CE-10578 — Ralph
Femminella from today’s agenda. She reported that the property was brought into

compliance yesterday.

Mr. Price made a motion to adopt the agenda as amended. Mr. Kennedy seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.

4, UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS
None
5. EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A) Citation Appeals
None
B) Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports

1. Request for Board Order
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a. CASE #20-CE-10578 / 225M
VIOLATOR: Ralph Femminella
VIOLATION: Public nuisance - property is open and
unsecured, trash throughout the property — Code Sections 38-
31 (a) (b)(5)(8)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 4000 Atlantic Boulevard, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.

b. CASE #17-CE-7966 / 1187TM
VIOLATOR: T Mobile / Magenta Wireless, LLC; JLG
Corporation Services, Inc., Agent
VIOLATION: Failure to obtain Business Tax Receipt — Code
Section 70.62 (a)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 524 21 Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Code Officer found the property in compliance on January
3, 2020. The initial civil penalty of $50 was received on
January 9, 2018 — The Board allowed five (5) days to
correct from the date of the hearing (December 13, 2017) or
continuing penalties would commence, which commenced
on December 19, 2017. ESTIMATED CALCULATION:
Days of non-compliance: December 19, 2017 through
January 2, 2020 = 745 days x $50 = $37,250)

Ms. Sanderson reported that at the time this case was heard by the Board in 2017, no request
for a hearing on the citation was made so a hearing to contest the citation was waived and the
violation was deemed admitted by the violator. She reported that the property was found in
compliance on January 3, 2020, and the initial civil penalty was paid on January 9, 2018.
She asked that the Board finds there was a violation, that the property is now in compliance,
to cease the continuing civil penalties, and to issue a Board order for payment of the accrued
civil penalties.

Mr. Daige asked are any fines due at this time.

Ms. Sanderson explained that they paid the initial civil penalty; however, there are
continuing penalties.

Mr. Daige asked are monies due.
Ms. Sanderson said approximately $37,000.
Mr. Price asked if they have to try to collect the penalties, who would they put a lien against.

Mr. Pizzichillo asked Ms. Sanderson if she is recommending that the Board find the violator
$37,250 for failure to comply.
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Ms. Sanderson answered absolutely. She said this company was noticed with a warning
citation, they were noticed with a citation with a civil penalty, they were noticed with a
Notice of Hearing, and they were noticed with the Board order. She said at one (1) point the
company reached out to the Planning and Development Department to verify that they
needed a Business Tax Receipt.

Mr. Pizzichillo made a motion that based on the recommendation of the Code Officer,
and based on the fact that he has never seen this person appear before this Board ever,
to his knowledge, and based on the fact at $50 a day that they estimate, and it is only an
estimation, that the violation should pay the fine of at least $37,250. He stressed that
this is an approximation.

Mr. McDonald added to the motion that the continuing civil penalties cease.

Ms. Sanderson clarified that included in the motion is to cease the continuing penalties.
Mr. Pizzichillo agreed.

Mr. Daige asked is the civil penalty going against an individual or a company.

Mrs. Hillman thought it would go against the company.

Mr. McDonald seconded the motion.

Mr. Daige asked since the City Attorney is not present for today’s meeting, would it be
possible to get an answer on how the City can collect the penalties and how they would lien
the property. He asked if they could revisit this later on down the road to see about the lien
process.

Mr. Price did not think that has a bearing on how they vote on this. His vote is not
contingent on knowing that fact.

The motion passed 7-0 with Mr. Daige voting yes, Mr. Kennedy yes, Mr. McDonald yes,
Mr. Pizzichillo yes, Mr. Price yes, Mr. Bryant yes, and Mrs. Hillman yes.

C. CASE #19-CE-10470/ 2212M
VIOLATOR: T Mobile / Magenta Wireless, LLC; JLG
Corporation Services, Inc., Agent
VIOLATION: Failure to obtain Business Tax Receipt — Code
Section 70.62 (a)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 524 21% Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Code Officer found the property in compliance on January
3, 2020. The initial civil penalty of $100 was received on
December 9, 2019 — Continuing penalties of $100 per day
commenced on November 15, 2019 (the day after the
original compliance date of November 14, 2019).
ESTIMATED CALCULATION: Days of non-compliance:
November 15, 2019 through January 2, 2020 = 49 days X
$100 = $4,900)
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Ms. Sanderson reported that this is a repeat violation. Service of the citation was by certified
mail on the local business, as well as the corporate agent. The property was found in
compliance on January 3, 2020, and the civil penalty was paid on December 9, 2019. She
asked that the Board finds that there was a violation, the property is now in compliance and
to issue a Board order to stop the continuing penalties and to pay the amount of the
continuing penalties.

Mr. Kennedy asked do they pay the tax to the State on their business.

Ms. Sanderson explained that in order to maintain a business within the City, you would need
an annual Business Tax Receipt.

Mr. Kennedy asked Ms. Sanderson if she knows if they are in compliance with paying their
sales tax to the State.

Ms. Sanderson answered no.

Mr. Pizzichillo said they are looking at penalties of $4,900.

Mrs. Hillman said approximately.

Mr. Kennedy asked in the requirement to get a Business Tax Receipt, is there anything that
gives them the ability to notify the State regarding renewal of their LLC or their corporate
license.

Ms. Sanderson said not to her knowledge.

Mr. Pizzichillo made a motion there was a violation, it has been corrected, and they are
looking to stop any continuing penalties, however they are looking for an approximate

number of $4,900. He asked if he is correct in that.

Ms. Sanderson said they are looking to stop the continuing penalties and to access the
penalties that have accrued and find the property in compliance.

Mr. Pizzichillo withdrew his motion.

Mr. Pizzichillo made a motion that there was a violation, it has been corrected, and to
stop the continuing penalties and to pay the amount of accrued penalties. Mr.
McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

6. OLD BUSINESS

None

1. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

8. CLERK’S MATTERS
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None
0. ATTORNEY’S MATTERS
A) Article VII — Code Enforcement

The Deputy City Clerk reported that the Board received Article VII — Code Enforcement of
the City Code. In discussions with the City Attorney, it was felt that the Board members
might have a better understanding of the process by reading through this information.

Mr. Kennedy suggested that the City Attorney be prepared to answer questions at their next
meeting.

Mr. Pizzichillo thought the major concern of the Board is that when there is a violation,
people should live up to their responsibilities. He didn’t think the City should have their
hands tied. He said there has to be a remedy somewhere.

Mrs. Hillman said in reading through the information, she does have several questions for the
Attorney. She suggested that the Board members read over the information provided and to
highlight anything they had questions about.

Mr. Pizzichillo thought that Mr. Daige brought up a question at their last meeting in terms of
what can be done.

Mr. Daige said that is correct. He said that he had asked questions when they talked about
liening property; what mechanisms were in place and the Attorney really didn’t have too
many answers so he was going to look into the situation and come back before the Board and
give them his overview as far as liening properties, especially the ones that have heavy fines.
What is the mechanism to actually have it on file that the City does collect that money.
Apparently whatever is currently in the Code, from what he took from that discussion, was
that it is weak.

Mrs. Hillman said it is very weak. She said that she discovered things in the Code that she
feels she should question the Attorney on because it appears to her that they do have avenues,
but she wants to clarify them.

Mr. Pizzichillo felt the Board’s goal is to see this through to the end to get some answers.

Mr. Daige said the other thing is regarding the policy. He said it could already be in the
Code, but it is hard to navigate. He said they could add some “clarity” to the Code to make it
Clear.

Mr. McDonald referred to Section 2-305 of the Code, “Recovery of unpaid civil penalties
and costs; unpaid penalties and costs to constitute a lien; foreclosure; duration of liens;
prohibition of administrative action.” He said it is pretty specific that the City can do just
about anything they want to collect this money so it is really not the Board’s responsibility.
This falls upon the City Council to direct the City Attorney to file the suit.
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Mr. Pizzichillo said that he didn’t know if the Board could do this, but suggested that they
send a letter to the City Council asking them to look into these matters so that it becomes
obvious to them that they either change it or do something about it. He felt they should make
the City Council aware of the situation so they can deal with it.

Mr. Daige agreed. He said there are other ways that they can take care of it where it is not so
fuzzy for future Code Boards. He said that he would like to wait until they have the City
Attorney present because he does have some questions and there is a way to streamline this
and there is a way to notify the City Council. However, he would rather wait until they have
the City Attorney present.

Mr. Pizzichillo felt they should put this on their next agenda.

The Board members agreed.

10. CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS

None

11. MEMBER’S MATTERS

None

12 ADJOURNMENT

Today’s meeting adjourned at 2:23 p.m.

Isp
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